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September 2006 Sprint 
Phone Results 

Scores were roughly the same this 
sprint as the last mainly due to a larger 
number of available multipliers. QSO to-
tals were down by about 10 percent 
while multipliers were up by about 5 to 7 
percent. 

An average number of logs (111) were 
received. Despite the poor conditions, 
this SSB Sprint produced two of the clos-
est races for first place in quite some 
time. It is great to see the competition 
even at the sunspot minimum. 

One DX entry was received from 
W6PH operating in Hawaii. Some of the 
rare (for SSB Sprint) multipliers worked 
included Nebraska, Rhode Island, Ken-
tucky and Haiti. 

QRP 

In one of the two barnburner races, 

Jim Stevens, K4MA 
ssbsprint@ncjweb.com 

KC5R edged K5NZ. Both Al and Mike 
worked identical QSO totals of 123, but 
Al was able to find 1 additional multi-
plier. Congrats to Al on his first QRP win 
in SSB Sprint. The remaining QRP en-
tries in order of finish were: NA4BW, 
NDØC, AKØM and KI6BWH. 

Low Power 
Dave, N5DO, won the Low Power cat-

egory rather easily with a large QSO to-
tal advantage over second place N6MJ. 
Larry, K7SV, took third place with a good 
performance from the East Coast. It is 
also worth noting that this LP Top Ten 
finish moved Larry into a tie with VE5SF 
for the most LP SSB Sprint Top Ten fin-
ishes. Rounding out the LP Top Ten were 
K7ZSD, WØETT, WW9R, VE3NE, NØHF, 
KH6/W6PH and W4EEH. 

High Power 
The HP category also had a very tight 

race with W9RE and K7SS filing identi-
cal claimed scores. W9RE prevailed with 
slightly better logging accuracy. This was 
Mike’s first SSB Sprint win. Great job 

Top 10 QSOs 
KW8N 280 
W9RE 278 
K7SS 274 
W6NL 258 
N2NL 258 
K7RL 250 
N6ED 249 
KO7AA 249 
W7WA 248 
N5DX 244 

Top 10 Mults 
W9RE 51 
K7SS 51 
N6ED 49 
N4ZZ 49 
KW8N 48 
N6DE 48 
N6MJ 47 
N5DX 46 
W6NL 46 
N2NL 46 
KO7AA 46 
KL7RA 46 
K8BB 46 

Top 10 
Low Power 
N5DO 9020 
N6MJ 8413 
K7SV 7245 
K7ZSD 7137 
W0ETT 7093 
WW9R 6048 
VE3NE 6027 
NØHF 5800 
KH6/W6PH 5445 
W4EEH 5130 

TOP 10 SCORES BAND CHGS QSOs LOST 00Z 01Z 02Z 03Z 
W9RE 14,178 61   6 85 73 59 62 
K7SS 13,974   4 10  *  *  *  * 
KW8N 13,440 64   4 82 78 42 78 
N6ED 12,201   2   7 68 76 47 59 
W6NL 11,868 54   2 73 71 59 55 
N2NL 11,868 10   0 75 67 53 63 
KO7AA 11,454   2   2 74 82 46 47 
K7RL 11,250 15   2 75 68 48 60 
N5DX 11,224 98 18 79 69 47 49 
N4ZZ 11,172 99   2 74 58 44 52 
* QSOs by hour could not be determined 

Top 10 QRP 
KC5R 4674 
K5NZ 4551 
NA4BW 3300 
NDØC 2465 
AKØM 1150 
KI6BWH     56 

Top 10 Golden 
N2NL 258 
WØBH 224 
N6MJ 179 
K5NZ 123 
WW2Y   79 
K4CZ   62 
K5KA   54 
KA1CQR   54 
K6GEP   52 
W6ZZZ   36 

Top 10 
Band Changes 
N4ZZ 99 
N5DX 98 
KW8N 64 
W9RE 61 
W6NL 54 
N6MJ 42 
NA4BW 34 
N5DO 24 
K7ZSD 23 
K5NZ 23 

TEAM SCORES 
NCCC #1 
W6NL 11,868 
N2NL 11,868 
N6DE 11,136 
KF6T    8858 
W0YK    8415 
NI6T    7566 
W6YX    7462 
WX5S    7421 
K7ZSD    7137 
N3ZZ    5005 

———-— 
86,736 

Dead Lizards 
Can’t Talk 
W9RE 14,178 
KA9FOX 10,604 
KØOU    9288 
N2BJ    8560 
WW9R    6048 
WE9N    4592 
WI9WI    3960 
WGØM    2040 

-———— 
59,270 

SCCC #1 
N6ED 12,201 
W6TK    9270 
K6NR    8484 
N6ZFO    8190 
W6YI    8052 
K6GEP    1508 
N6AA        75 

—-——— 
47,780 

Southern Sprint 
Coalition 
K4BAI    9592 
NB1B    7544 
WW4LL    7380 
K7SV    7245 
NF4A    4165 
KU8E    3605 
NA4BW    3300 
KF4GTA    2760 

—-—— 
45,591 

5. NCCC #2 (K9YC, K6LRN, KZ5OM, NA7RF, N6EE, W6FB, W6EB, K7NV) ............. 31,092 
6. Azenmokers with a Yankee (KO7AA, KN5H, W3NX) ................................................. 25,129 
7. GM Ski Bums (WØETT, KO7X) ................................................................................... 13,693 
8. NCCC #3 (N6EM, N6AJR, K6CSL, W6ZZZ) ................................................................  2793 

Mike, and welcome to small and exclu-
sive club of winners of the SSB Sprint 
HP category. 

After a brief hiatus in February 2006, 
Mr Top Ten, Bob, KW8N, makes a re-
turn with a strong third place showing. 
Claiming fourth was Ed, N6ED, and ty-
ing for fifth was W6NL and N2NL with 
identical scores of 11,868. 

The rest of the Top Ten were KO7AA, 
K7RL, N5DX and N4ZZ. 

Golden Logs 

The Top Ten Golden Logs were N2NL, 
WØBH, N6MJ, K5NZ, WW2Y, K4CZ, 
K5KA, KA1CQR, K6GEP and W6ZZZ. 
Congratulations to all on the accuracy! 
If you want a copy of your log checking 
repor t,  please send an e-mail  to 
ssbsprint@ncjweb.com. 

Records 

There were no HP records broken. 
Kurt, W6PH, established a KH6 LP 
record. In QRP, KC5R extended his ex-
isting record for Louisiana and Mike, 
K5NZ, broke the Texas record. New QRP 
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Call Name QTH 20 40 80 QSO Mlt Score Team 
NB1B Dennis MA   87   72   25 184   41   7544 Southern 
W3UA Gene NH   67   59   26 152   39   5928 
N4CW/1 Bert ME   66   34     0 100   36   3600 
KA1CQR *Chuck CT   29     9   16   54   28   1512 
NN1N *Dave CT     4     9     3   16   11     176 
WA2OQE *Hugh CT     0   13     0   13   10     130 
W1SRB *Bob MA     1     1     1     3     3         9 
W1CRK *Cal MA     0     1     0     1     1         1 

W2LC Scott NY   59   59   52 170   35   5950 
W2EQ *Tom NJ   42   32   19   93   30   2790 
WA2RY *Ron NJ   29   26   13   68   32   2176 

N3AD Alan PA   71   54   42 167   43   7181 
W3NX 
(N3DXX) Art DE   38   57   41 136   37   5032 Azenmoker 

W3WC Pete PA   41   28   41 110   34   3740 
N8NA *Karl DE   47   24   23   94   35   3290 
K3ZT Tony PA   17     7     0   24   12     288 
KB3LFX Mike MD     4     7     0   11   10     110 

N4ZZ Don TN   77   98   53 228   49 11172 
K4BAI John GA   94   93   31 218   44   9592 Southern 
WW4LL Fred GA   61   72   47 180   41   7380 Southern 
K7SV *Larry VA   65   58   38 161   45   7245 Southern 
W4EEH *Bob TN   54   45   36 135   38   5130 
NF4A Charlie FL   18   55   46 119   35   4165 Southern 
KU8E *Jeff GA   49   54     0 103   35   3605 Southern 
NA4BW **Brian GA   46   38   16 100   33   3300 Southern 
KT4Q *Steve GA   34   36   27   97   32   3104 
KF4GTA *Bobby GA   92     0     0   92   30   2760 Southern 
K4CZ Barry NC   32   20   10   62   25   1550 
K4BP *Jeff TN   20     8   21   49   26   1274 

N5DX Kevin AR   82 113   49 244   46 11224 
N5DO *Dave TX   92   79   34 205   44   9020 
K5TT 
(WW5X) Bill OK   88   59   17 164   38   6232 

KC5R **Al LA   73   42     8 123   38   4674 
K5NZ **Mike TX   92   31     0 123   37   4551 
AD5VJ *Bob TX   54     0     0   54   21   1134 
K5KA Ken OK   54     0     0   54   19   1026 
N4CYV *Tom NM   34   11     0   45   17     765 

N6ED Ed CA   98 101   50 249   49 12201 SCCC #1 
W6NL Dave CA 113   85   60 258   46 11868 NCCC #1 
N2NL Dave CA 112   88   58 258   46 11868 NCCC #1 
N6DE 
(@W6XK) Bill CA   99   83   50 232   48 11136 NCCC #1 

W6TK Dick CA   89   66   51 206   45   9270 SCCC #1 
KF6T Jack CA   74   82   50 206   43   8858 NCCC #1 
K6NR Dana CA   79   72   51 202   42   8484 SCCC #1 
WØYK Ed CA 126     1   60 187   45   8415 NCCC #1 
N6MJ *Dan CA 110   69     0 179   47   8413 
N6ZFO BIll CA   87   75   33 195   42   8190 SCCC #1 
W6YI Jim CA   89   55   39 183   44   8052 SCCC #1 
NI6T Garry CA   83   51   60 194   39   7566 NCCC #1 
W6YX 
(W6RK) Mike CA   73   65   44 182   41   7462 NCCC #1 

WX5S 
(@N6RO) Matt CA   70   63   48 181   41   7421 NCCC #1 

K9YC Jim CA   66   62   47 175   42   7350 NCCC #2 
K6LRN Dick CA   72   64   31 167   43   7181 NCCC #2 
N6NF Tom CA   71   56   43 170   36   6120 
W6N 
(AD6WL) Jim CA   62   54   30 146   38   5548 

N3ZZ Tom CA   63   42   38 143   35   5005 NCCC #1 

Call Name QTH 20 40 80 QSO Mlt Score Team 
KZ5OM 
(K6III) Jerry CA 112     0     0 112   42   4704 NCCC #2 

KG6TT Jerry CA   54   32   14 100   42   4200 
N6EE *Ron CA   51   12   27   90   35   3150 NCCC #2 
W6FB *Jack CA   36   28   28   92   29   2668 NCCC #2 
WN6K 
(W6NOW) *Paul CA   40   25   10   75   30   2250 

W6EB Jim CA   36   27   25   88   25   2200 NCCC #2 
N6EM *Jack CA   25   16   31   72   23   1656 NCCC #3 
K6GEP *Tim CA   41   11     0   52   29   1508 SCCC #1 
N6AJR Tom CA   16   13     0   29   18     522 NCCC #3 
K6CSL *Bert CA     9   12     8   29   15     435 NCCC #3 
W6ZZZ *Mark CA     5   10   21   36     5     180 NCCC #3 
N6AA Dick Ca     0     0   15   15     5       75 SCCC #1 
KI6BWH **Mike CA     8     0     0     8     7       56 
KC6ZZT *Joe CA     1     1     0     2     2         4 

K7SS Dan WA   91 126   57 274   51 13974 
KO7AA Bill AZ 108   94   47 249   46 11454 Azenmoker 
K7RL Mitch WA 117   73   60 250   45 11250 
W7WA Dan WA 101   87   60 248   39   9672 
KL7RA 
(AL7IF) Rich AK 150   53     0 203   46   9338 

KN5H Steve AZ   98   68   35 201   43   8643 Azenmoker 
K4XU Dick OR   72   83   47 202   42   8484 
K7ZSD 
(KL2A) *Jon OR   79   71   33 183   39   7137 NCCC #1 

KO7X Alan WY   70   91     4 165   40   6600 GM Ski 
AL9A Gary AK   82   48   13 143   40   5720 
NA7RF *Jack NV   20   44   35   99   33   3267 NCCC #2 
K7NV *Kurt NV     0     9   35   44   13     572 NCCC #2 
AL2F *Al AK   13     0     0   13     9     117 

KW8N Bob OH 111 106   63 280   48 13440 
K8BB Don MI   51   85   59 195   46   8970 

W9RE Mike IN 103 106   69 278   51 14178 Dead Liz 
KA9FOX Scott WI   89   95   57 241   44 10604 Dead Liz 
N2BJ Barry IL   82   88   44 214   40   8560 Dead Liz 
WW9R *Pat WI   23   81   40 144   42   6048 Dead Liz 
WE9N John IN   25   66   21 112   41   4592 Dead Liz 
WI9WI Jim WI   49   50   21 120   33   3960 Dead Liz 

WØBH Bob KS   96   69   59 224   43   9632 
KØOU Steve MO   78 101   37 216   43   9288 Dead Liz 
WØETT *Ken CO   79   78   16 173   41   7093 GM Ski 
NØHF *Dan CO   85   60     0 145   40   5800 
KSØT Mike MN   42   83     5 130   39   5070 
KØHW *Jim SD   60   43     0 103   32   3296 
NDØC **Randy MN   64   21     0   85   29   2465 
WW2Y *Peter NE   54   25     0   79   31   2449 
WGØM Mike MN   49   36     0   85   24   2040 Dead Liz 
AKØM **Steve IA   34   16     0   50   23   1150 
KØMPH *Roger MN   19     9     0   28   18     504 
WBØQIR *David MO   11     1     0   12     6       72 
NØAC *Bill IA     0     3     0     3     3         9 

VA3NR Chris VE3   44   69   40 153   41   6273 
VE3NE *Lali VE3   58   58   31 147   41   6027 
VA3GGF Greg VE3   40   43   20 103   33   3399 
VE3EY *Nick VE3   54   51     0 105   31   3255 
VE4EAR *Ed VE4   33   46     1   80   31   2480 
VE4LR *Steve VE4   31     1     0   32   14   448 

KH6/W6PH *Kurt KH6 121     0     0 121   45   5445 

area records were initially set by NDØC 
in Minnesota and AKØM in Iowa. 

You can view the SSB Sprint records 
at www.ncjweb.com/ 
ssbsprintrecords.php. 

Teams 
Continuing their dominance the SSB 

Sprint Team competition, the Northern 
California Contest Club #1 Team took 
first place with 86,736 points from 10 
entries. Finishing second was Dead Liz-
ards, and SCCC took third. Fourth went 
to the East Coast team of Southern 
Sprint Coalition. 

Notes 

The February 2007 Phone Sprint will 
be held at 0000Z on February 4 (Febru-
ary 3 local time). Get on and join us in 
the fun! 

* Denotes Low Power 
** Denotes QRP 


